FORM PTC-1594 (Rev. 6-93) • OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) COVER SHEET **S ONLY**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101642533 Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION Name: EDAX Inc. 1251 Avenue of the Americas Internal Address: 91 McKee Drive New York, New York 10020 Street Address: Individual(s) Association City: Mahwah State: NJ Zip: 07430 General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Ø Delaware Other Individual(s) citizenship: ☐ Yes Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ⊠ No Association: General Partnership: 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership: Corporation-State: Delaware Ø Merger Assignment Other: Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative П designation is attached: ☐ Yes (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: April 26, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 925,096 EDAX 1,460,660 EDAX (And Design) 1.914.110 LEAP 1,881,253 CDU Additional numbers attached?

Yes IXI No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations invovled Name: Richard A. Hyde Internal Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$115.00 Enclosed Street Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: State: MO City: St. Louis Zip: 63102 01-2384 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document Richard A. Hyde February 27, 2001 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment, and document:

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), with its principal place of business at 1251 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10020, is the owner of the trademarks and the United States Trademark Registrations thereon identified in Schedule A hereto, which is attached and made a part hereof, for use in connection with the goods described in each of said registrations;

AND, WHEREAS, EDAX INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), with its principal place of business at 91 McKee Drive, Mahwah, New Jersey 07430, is desirous of acquiring all ASSIGNOR's rights in each of the trademarks and the registrations thereon identified in Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the marks and the U.S. Trademark Registrations thereon, identified in Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by each such mark, and the right to sue for, and recover for, any past infringements thereof;

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute such further documents reasonably required by ASSIGNEE to secure and enforce the rights granted to ASSIGNEE under this Assignment;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had no sale and assignment of said interest been made.

PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION

By Philips Electronics North America Corporation
(503)

Name: No. 32,266

Title: Attesting Secretary

Dated Effective As Of April 26, 1999

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002254 FRAME: 0778

A.CKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of NEW YORK
) SS.
County of <u>WESTCHESTER</u>)
On this <u>loth</u> day of <u>selevana</u> , 2001, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Michael E. Marion</u> to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing Assignment Of Trademarks and Registrations and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year
last above written. Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
LILLIAN K. DRUMHELLER Notary Public, State of New York No. 4691232 Qualified in Putnam County Commission Expires December 31,

TRADEMARK REEL: 002254 FRAME: 0779

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	DATE OF REGISTRATION
EDAX	925,096	December 7, 1971, renewed
		December 7, 1991
EDAX and Design	1,460,660	October 13, 1987
LEAP	1,914,110	August 22, 1995
CDU	1,881,253	February 28, 1995

RECORDED: 03/02/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002254 FRAME: 0780